The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial instruments at the balance date. The
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the financial instrument outstanding at the balance sheet date was outstanding for the whole year.

The impact to Profit for the Year and Total Equity as a result of a 100 basis point movement in interest rates is as follows:

Group Parent
2013

$’000
2012

$’000
2013

$’000
2012

$’000

+ 100 basis point shift up in yield curve
Impact on Profit – – – –
Impact on Total Equity 3,142 2,939 1,626 2,144

– 100 basis point shift down in yield curve
Impact on Profit – – – –
Impact on Total Equity (3,249) (3,083) (1,692) (2,251)

(ii) Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease on foreign currency contracts against the Group’s functional
currency (New Zealand dollars). The sensitivity analysis includes any outstanding foreign currency contracts and adjusts their translation at the year
end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity where the functional currency
weakens 10% against the relevant currency.

Group Parent
2013

$’000
2012

$’000
2013

$’000
2012

$’000

+ 10% shift in NZD rate
Impact on Profit for the Year (283) (353) (283) (353)
Impact on Total Equity 8,733 (1,323) 11,010 (353)

– 10% shift in NZD rate
Impact on Profit for the Year 346 432 346 432
Impact on Total Equity (10,668) 1,619 (13,457) 432

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect
the exposure during the year.

The significant increase in the outcome of the current year sensitivity analysis is in relation to A$105m in foreign currency contracts in place at
30 June 2013 for the acquisition of the Symbion Group which was settled on 5 July 2013.

(g) Credit Risk Management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The Group has